
Standard Edition Section Question  Answer
Spec 16A 3rd 5.5.2 Background: Section 5.5.2 calls out the design verification testing 

requirements for blowout preventers. It only points to Section 5.7. i.e., it 
excludes the temperature testing section. Only 5.5.4 and 5.5.5, the sections 
dealing with annular packing units and ram block seals, call out Section 5.8, 
Design Temperature Verification Testing.

Question 1: Does Section 5.8 apply only to the design and manufacture of 
ramblocks rubbers and annular packing units?

Question 2: Are off-the-shelf equipment, such as o-rings, subject to the 

Reply 1: Yes. Section 5.8.1 states the intent of the testing is to verify the performance 
of non-metallic pressure-retaining/controlling parts. 

Reply 2: No. Section 5.5.1 excludes ring gaskets from design verification testing.

Spec 16A 3rd 6.3.4.2 Background: Section 6.3.4.2 in API 16A requires impact testing to be 
performed in accordance ASTM A370. Section 6.3.4.1 requires tensile 
testing to be completed as per ISO 6892. In several other places, ISO 
standards are also referenced as the test requirement.

Question 1: Since ASTM A370 covers a series of mechanical tests 
(including impact testing), can this standard be used for all applicable 
mechanical tests in 16A?

Q ti 2 I it d t t th ISO t d d ?

Reply 1: Annex H provides a list of ASTM standards that may be substituted for ISO 
standards cited in 16A. These standards can be used in the context of the requirement 
for which the ISO Standard is cited in the text.

Reply 2: See Reply 1.

Spec 16A 3rd 8.5.8.7.2 Background: Section 8.5.8.7.2 of API 16A states: “Annular packing units 
shall be tested in two stages. The stage one test shall require pressure 
testing on the appropriate size drill pipe in accordance with Table 27. The 
Stage two test shall require pressure testing without drill pipe in the 
preventer, i.e. on the open hole. The high pressure test for this stage shall 
be as specified in 8.5.8.7.1.3, except as a minimum it shall be performed at 
50 % of the rated working pressure of the preventer.”

Question: Does it matter in which order the two stages are conducted in?

No

Spec 16A 3rd 8.5.7.6 Does an assembled BOP Stack, during FAT testing, fall under the 
guidelines of 16A Section 8.5.6.7, Assembled Equipment? The vendor's 
FAT procedure calls for 5 minute Closed Preventer low pressure hydro 
testing and 16A calls for 10 minute minimum hold time after stabilization

The correct reference is section 8.5.8. Section 8.5.8.6.4 Hydrostatic proof and 
hydraulic operating chamber tests states a minimum 3 minute test followed by a 15 
minute test. Section 8.5.8.7 Closed-preventer test outlines test criteria under sections 
8.5.8.7.1.2 and 8.5.8.7.1.3 which confirms the 10 minute hold periods.

Spec 16A 3rd Annex C Please give me clarification for the actual number of TJ that should pass 
thru the Annular BOP   for API 16 A certification on the stripping life test. 
I’ve listed my concerns below.   

16 A references 5,000 TJ in the description of the test, then references 
5,000 cycles in the design procedure of the test. Please clarify that 1 cycle 
is equal to 1 TJ passing through the QCA.  This same reference is in 
16RCD where it says 1,000 TJ in the description of the test, and 
5,000cycles in the procedure of the test.  

Annex C addresses stripping test for Ram and Annular type preventers. Section C.2.6 
provides guidance for Ram preventers and states NO tool joints. Section C.3.4 states 
the following: 

C.3.4.3 For 279 mm (11 in) and larger blowout preventers, install a 127 mm (5 in) OD 
test mandrel with a simulated 18° API 6 3/8-inch tool joint profile; for 228 mm (9 in) and 
smaller, install a 88,9 mm (3 ½ in) OD test mandrel with a simulated 18° API 5-inch tool 
joint profile.
C.3.4.4 Close the preventer with the manufacturer's recommended closing pressure. 
Apply 6,89 MPa (1 000 psi) wellbore pressure. Reduce the closing pressure until the 
preventer leak rate is less than 4 l/min (1 gal/min) (to wet the test mandrel wall).
C.3.4.5 Reciprocate the test mandrel at speed of approximately 600 mm/s (2 ft/s), 
1500 mm (5 ft) in each direction and at 4 cycles per min. Wellbore pressure should 
vary no more than ± 10 % during the stripping operation.  Increase the closing 
pressure, as needed, to maintain only slight lubricating leak. Continue testing until a 
leak rate of  a 4 l/min (1 gal/min) develops at the manufacturer's recommended closing 
pressure, or 5 000 cycles have been completed.
C.3.4.6 Document any wear on all packer elastomers.

Based on the data above one cycle is the movement of the test mandrel 1500 mm (5ft) 



Spec 16A 3rd Marking The Marking requirements in section 9.1 indicates:
All equipment, as listed in clause 1, manufactured in accordance with this 
American National Standard shall be marked in accordance with the 
procedure and requirements of this clause and Table 28.  Equipment shall 
be stamped on the product with the product description code (PDC) or 
alphanumeric code, followed by “ISO 13533” or "API 16A".

Table 28 — Marking requirements and location for Drilling spools and 
adapters made reference to section 9.4 for marking of the Product 
description code.(PDC) as described in Table 31 of the spec. and are 
required to be marked on the Nameplate and/or body.

However, Table 33 — ISO equipment size designation does not include the 
sizes of connections below 7-1/16” for PDC coding.

Section  9.4.2.2 include the Size designation (BB) which are the bore size of 
the equipment as given in Table 33 for codification.  (For example; Section 
5.3.11 for 16A Adapters specifies the End connections shall meet the 
requirements of 5.3.1, 5.3.2, 5.3.4, or 5.3.9)

Section 5.3.4 Hubbed end and outlet connections includes 16B and 16BX 
and the designated sizes and pressure ranges are as shown in Table 6 of 
the spec. which covers 1-13/16” to 21-1/4” for 16BX hubs rated 10,000 PSI.

What should the Size designation (BB) be marked If Adapters(assuming 
sizes from 1-13/16” to 3-1/16” for 10,000 PSI ratings) are to be used on the 
outlets, the bore size would not be applicable,  and since sizes smaller than 
7-1/16”are not included in the designated sizes given in Table 33 for 
codification?

The designation “BB” is meant for the vertical bore of equipment. API 16A starts at 7-
1/16” in the vertical bore. The other sizes referenced, i.e. 1-13/16”, are the horizontal 
outlet bores and are not included in the PDC. 

Spec 16A 3rd 8.5.1.15.3.1 Background:
16A 8.5.1.15.1: Volumetric Weld examination general says “100% of all 
pressure containing welds shall be examined either by radiography, 
ultrasonic, or acoustic emission….”  I have always interpreted that to mean 
you needed to examine 100% of the volume of each weld and so due to 
geometry we have used Phased array UT to obtain that 100% volumetric 
coverage without making the Extended flange side outlets on our working 
spools excessively long.  We recently switch NDE providers and they were 
surprised by our request.  They told me that some others only used regular 
UT and their geometry didn’t allow for 100% coverage of the volume either.  
Their interpretation was that the 100% referred to a 100% sample rate. Ie: 
every weld.

Question:
Is this an over interpreting the requirement?

Response:
Yes.  The requirement for addressing 100% of the pressure containing welds applies to 
ensuring all welds are examined per the guidelines prescribed by the BPVC, Section 5, 
Article 5 (per Spec 16A, 8.5.1.15.3.1).  The requirement for 100% volume UT is not 
addressed by the specification.

Spec 16A 3rd 5.8 1. If a facility designs and manufactures an annular preventer but does not 
manufacture the packer, are they required to perform the tests required in 
Clause 5.8?  

Response:  If the manufacturer is claiming conformance to the specification for an 
Annular  BOP, then it must complete all of the required testing for the assembly per 
Spec 16A. So the manufacturer would need the packer installed and then test the 
assembly.  As a further note, Spec 16A, Section 5 is titled “Design requirements” and 
Section 5.8 is titled “Design temperature verification testing for non-metallic sealing 
materials and moulded sealing Assemblies”. In other words, this is for product 
validation/verification. Section 5.8.3 begins with:  “Non-metallic seals and moulded 
sealing assemblies in annular blowout preventers shall be tested to verify their ability to 
maintain a seal at the extremes of their temperature classification.”  It is 
straightforward that 5.8.3 cannot be accomplished without a packer.



Spec 16A 3rd 8.5.1.15.1 & *.5.1.15.4 (8.5.1.15.1) if radiography (or UT) are performed to complete volumetric 
examination of welds, is Acoustic Emissions Testing still required on the 
welds as specified in 8.5.1.15.4? The way I interpret this is that if AE 
Testing is used for volumetric examination of welds instead of AE, then 
8.5.1.15.4 applies. If the welds are inspected using RT or UT, AE is not 
required.  

Response: No    Section 8.5.1.15.1 states that, “100 % of all pressure-containing welds 
shall be examined by either radiography, ultrasonic or acoustic emission methods after 
all welding and post-weld heat treatment.”  The operative word there is “or” as long as 
100% of the pressure-containing welds are examined.   They don’t need to do the 
acoustic emissions if they do one of the other two methods   Most equipment 
manufacturers do not use AE at all.

Spec 16A 3rd Sections 5 & 6 Our organization manufactures an 18-3/4” 10K ram type BOP with API 10K 
end connections. This BOP design complies with the API 16A Design 
requirements of Section 5 whether it is manufactured from a 60 KSI or 75 
KSI MSYS material specification (design validation testing was conducted 
using 60K material and is available for review). The organization purposely 
chose to manufacture the pressure containing members of this BOP from a 
75 KSI MSYS material specification that complies with both API 60K and 
75K Material designations as they are defined in Tables 19 & 20, Section 
6.3.1, of API 16A, 3rd edition. If the inspected material hardness for the 
pressure containing component drops below the minimum hardness 
requirement for an API 75K designation (197 HBW minimum) but above the 
minimum hardness requirement for an API 60K designation (174 HBW 
minimum) our Engineering department accepts the deviation on the basis 
that it meets both the internal and API design requirements.  Does 
acceptance of said deviation comply with the intent of API 16A Design and 
Material requirements of Section 5 and 6 ? 

Response:  No, The current edition of API 16A requires that a material with an API 
Material Designation of 75K meet a minimum hardness of 197HBW.  The document 
does not provide for an exception based on design criteria.  

However if the material meets the exception as stated in Spec 16A, Section 8.5.1.4, 
Paragraph 4 (Hardness measurements on parts manufactured from carbon low alloy 
and martensitic stainless type steels shall exhibit maximum values in accordance with 
NACE MR0175 and minimum values equal to or greater than those specified in Table 
24.) and the subsequent statements, then the value as derived from the testing and 
application of the equation [API 16A, Section 8.5.1.4b] may be used.


